

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES

and

**Cases 28-CA-023220
28-CA-023250**

**TEAMSTERS, CHAUFFEURS,
WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS,
LOCAL 631, affiliated with INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE EXCEPTIONS FILED
BY RESPONDENT AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES**

John T. Giannopoulos
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2123
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178

Table of Contents

- I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2
- II. FACTS 4
 - A. Respondent’s Operations and its various Subsidiaries. 4
 - B. Respondent’s Subsidiaries and their Collective-bargaining Relationship with the Union..... 6
 - 1. Construction Industry Contract with the Teamsters..... 6
 - 2. Union’s Certification at Regal Ready-mix..... 7
 - 3. Negotiations for a Ready-Mix Agreement..... 7
 - 4. The Parties’ Post Negotiation Relationship. 11
 - 5. July 9, 2010 Meeting Between Respondent and the Union. 14
 - 6. Respondent’s October 1, 2010 Meeting with Drivers..... 17
 - 7. Transfer of the Sweeper Drivers. 19
- III. ARGUMENT 21
 - A. The ALJ Properly Found that Respondent’s Conduct Involving the Sweeper Truck Drivers Violated 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act..... 21
 - 1. Legal Framework. 22
 - 2. Analysis..... 22
 - 3. The ALJ Properly Found No Jurisdictional Dispute Existed..... 23
 - B. Respondent’s Claim that the Ready-Mix Agreement Privileged its Conduct is Without Merit..... 25
 - C. Respondent’s Assertion that the Union Agreed that Respondent Could Haul Materials Under the Ready-Mix Agreement is Unsupported by the Record. .. 26
 - D. Respondent’s Contention that it Followed the Terms of the Ready-Mix Agreement is Without Merit. 28

E.	The ALJ Properly Stated that Respondent Never Asserted the Parties Were at Impasse.....	29
F.	The Board Should Dismiss Respondent’s Claim that this Matter is Subject to Deferral	29
G.	Respondent’s “Miscellaneous” Exceptions Are Without Merit.....	30
1.	Respondent’s Employees Do Not Constitute One Bargaining Unit. ...	30
2.	Favored Nations Clause.	31
3.	The Union said it Would “fight” Respondent’s Actions.....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

Table of Authorities

<i>American Commercial Lines</i> , 291 NLRB 1066 (1988)	30
<i>Hanson SJH Construction</i> , 342 NLRB 967 (2004)	22
<i>Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 297 NLRB 351 (1989) enf. denied on other grounds 957 D.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Hood v. District of Columbia</i> , 211 F.Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2002)	28
<i>Institutional Management Corp. v. Translation Systems, Inc.</i> , 456 F.Supp. 661 (DC Md 1978)	28
<i>Kansas AFL-CIO</i> , 341 NLRB 1015 (2007)	22
<i>Kansas Education Assn.</i> , 275 NLRB 638 (1985).....	23
<i>Kings Electronics Co., Inc.</i> , 109 NLRB 1324 (1954)	3
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 373 (1993).....	22
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 350 NLRB 336 (2007).....	22
<i>Mt. Sinai Hospital</i> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000)	31
<i>Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 283 NLRB 223 (1987)	23
<i>Plasterers Local 526</i> , 149 NLRB 78 (1964).....	24, 25
<i>Sheet Metal Workers, Local 9</i> , 183 NLRB 443 (1970).....	25
<i>Sonat Marine, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 87 (1986)	27
<i>Southwest Security Equipment Co.</i> , 736 F.2d. 1332 (9th Cir. 1984) cert. denied 407 U.S. 1087 (1985)	30
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	27
<i>Teamsters Local 471 (Superior Coffee)</i> , 308 NLRB 1 (1982).....	28
<i>Teamsters Local 639 (United Rigging & Hauling)</i> , 296 NLRB 803 (1989)	26
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (DC Cir. 1988)	30
<i>The Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 523 (2006)	30
<i>Vic Koenig Chevrolet</i> , 263 NLRB 646 (1982).....	24
<i>Wellman Industries</i> , 222 NLRB 204 (1976)	22
<i>Wise Allowys, LLC.</i> , 343 NLRB 463 (2004).....	30

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES

and

**Cases 28-CA-23220
28-CA-23250**
